AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
DLR GROUP INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to Agreement No. A-12662 between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and DLR Group inc. (hereinafter,
“CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively,
the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Agreement No. A-12662 with County on May 12, 2014
(hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call services over $100,000 for architectural and engineering
design services for various correctional projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter, “services™)
through May 12, 2017 with the option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year
period(s) for an amount not to exceed $5,000,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 15, 2017 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
17, including Attachment K-1, Revised Fee Schedule effective May 13, 2017) to update the Fee
Schedule and to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 12, 2018 with no increase in
the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 15, 2018 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
27) to update the provisions of the Agreement and to extend the term for one (1) additional year
through May 12, 2019 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 13, 2019 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
3”) to extend the term for approximately two (2) additional months through June 30, 2019 with no
increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services beyond the anticipated five (5) year Agreement
term allowed per Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10458; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services
and to allow County staff to prepare and process a new RFQ; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for four (4)
additional months to October 31, 2019 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this
Amendment No. 4.

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No, A-12662
DLR Group inc.
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 — October 31, 2019
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

L.

Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT, May 12, 2014, through and
including October 31, 2019.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain
unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 4 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 4.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. A-12662
DLR Group inc.
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 — October 31, 2019
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:

CONTRACTOR*

DLR Group inc.

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date:

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Robert M. Shaw
Deputy County Counsel

Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Controller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management

Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

Its:

Date:

Contractor’s Busmeqq Name

/? e

(&gndture of Chd]]’ Pfesldenl or Vice President)

Do A TDEcJzr VREXENT

(Print Name and Title) /

Q’I\Z?l"i

BYQ ; /"s{'/(;»"

Its:

Date:

"(Slgndlure of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Audiea. Lohen éf’l’""l W’! &wg{?\

(Print Name and Title)

a"’/ {%/ /9)

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be
set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If
CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above
together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the

Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. A-12662
DLR Group inc.

On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services

for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 — October 31, 2019

Not to Exceed: $5,000,000

%l



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: /) J / 2V
. 7) A{ff / b/?n,a_/ DLR Group inc.
p—

/ Contracis/}furchasi/ng/ Officer

Date: {/\/UJ? / ,)?J) 20 /7}
Vil

L

Approved as to Form and Legality

Office of the CoWounse]-Risk Management
Charles J. MW Counsel- %fager
By: / /

Robert M. Shaw
Deputy County Counsel

Date: z‘/;/Zﬂ/q

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By: ZMWW

Auditor/Controller

Date: é, /I?—-/OQOIQ

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management

Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

Contractor’s Business Name

By: IKDD?;’M QA ?LH

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

s M Togdage, Yo

(Print Name and Tiﬂc}

Date: (*’/[2_‘1}‘7[

s B
By A

(Signature of Secretary, Asst, Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

v Audvia (ol e iwm’a%/

(Print Name and Title) \JT

Date: (ﬂ/[%/f d?

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corperation, including non-profit corporations, the full fegal name of the corporation shall be
set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specitied officcrs per California Corporations Code Section 313. If
CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above
together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is
confracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the

Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. A-12662
DLR Group inc.

On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services

for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA - Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term; May 12, 2014 — October 31, 2019

Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



; ]
ACORD
L—-'/

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
9/28/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

Sacramento CA 95811-3156

prooucer UNICO Group, Inc. RAME: UNICO Group, Inc.
1831%2 Lé%coln Mall :“M";:f 402-434-7200 (A% Noy.  402-434-7272
Lincoln, NE 68508 ADDRESS:
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Phoenix Insurance Company A++ XV 25623
INSURED : INSURER B : Travelers Indemnity Company A++ XV 25658
?ggéa%?ﬁtgt;e%%RsaESUp inc., a CA Corp. INSURER € : Travelers Property Casualty Co. of America A++ XV | 25674

INSURERD :

INSURERE :

INSURERF :

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 44565047

REVISION NUMBER;

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

DL[SUBR
Iy TYPE OF INSURANCE han wn POLICY NUMBER (MDD TYY) | (MBON ) LmiTs
A | / | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 630-9185N623-PHX-18 10/1/2018 [ 10/1/2019 | eACH OGCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
[ DAMAGE TO RENTED
| CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (£a occurrence) | $300,000
] MED EXP {Any one person) 510,000
N PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 52,000,000
|| rouey |/ | 555 Loc FRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER: s
BINED SING
A | AuTomoBILE LiABILITY 810-9185N623-PHX-18 10/1/2018 [ 10/1/2019 | GOWEINED SINGLELIMIT T4 666 000
/| ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
| OWNED SCHEDULED 8
| | Doy P BODILY INJURY (Per accident}| §
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE 3
| | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident)
H
C |/ |UMBRELLALIAB | /[ geeur CUP-6J185544-TIL-18 10/1/2018 | 10/1/2019 | EACH OCCURRENCE 53,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $3,000,000
DED | v J reTenTions 10,000 s
B |WORKERS COMPENSATION UB-9J144451-IND-18 10/1/2018 [10/1/2019 | , [ BER s I QThs
C |AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY UB-9J139490-18 CA Oni
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y EL. EACH ACCIDENT 51.000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| 5 1.000.000
If yas, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | 51,000,000

Services for Monterey County Correctional Projects

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

The following project information is referenced for convenience only:DLR Proj #Master Agreement COIL RFQ #10458 On-Call Architectural and Engineering
{5-12-18/5-12-19) Certificate Holder is an Additional Insured with respects the operations of
the named insured under the Commercial General Liability and Business Auto as required by written contract (CGD4140400 and CAT3530310).

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Master Agreement RFQ 10458
Monterey Coun

168 W. Alisal St., 3rd Floor
Salinas CA 93901

t
Attn: Contracts/%urchasing Division

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

(LIN) Robert L. Reynoldson

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

44585047 | 3239 | 13-19

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

GL AU UMB WC | (LIN) Marci Elam | 9/28/2018 1:00:23 M (CDT) | Page 1 of 7




ACORD’ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE Epe
Npe 10112019 | 9/28/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Lockion Companies Fre
444 W. 47th Street, Suite 900 PHONE (AIC, Noy:
Kansas City MO 64112-1906 E-MAL :
(816) 960-9000 ADDRESS:
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
insurer A : United Specialty Insurance Company 12537
;’f;’gg‘;z Sacramento - DLR Group, inc., a California corp. INSURER B :
1050 20th Street, Suite 250 INSURER C :
Sacramento CA 95811 INSURER D :
INSURER E :
INSURER F ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 14297521 REVISION NUMBER: ).9.9.0.0.9.0.4

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL|SUBH]
iy TYPE OF INSURANCE s wyp POLICY NUMBER (MMBOIVYYY) | (MIDBNYYY) LTS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY NOT APPLICABLE EACH OCCURRENCE § XXXXXXX
} | DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES {Ea occurrence) | § XXXXXXX
N MED EXP (Any one person) 3§ XXXXXXX
] PERSONAL &ADVINJURY | 5§ XX XXXXX
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE § XXXXXXX
POLICY D J"ng D Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § XOOX XXX
OTHER: $
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY NOT APPLICABLE (o D SINGLE LMIT ™ T'g 3y e N XX
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $ XX XX XXX
OWNED SCHEDULED :
B AthJaTE%S S Q%LOSWNED Esg:.;:mu;:;ﬁz:r et ! XXXXXXX
H X TY E
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | {Per accident) § XXXXXXX
s XXXXXXX
| |umeRELLALIAB | [ gopyR NOT APPLICABLE EACH OCCURRENCE 8 XXXXXXX
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE § XXXXXXX
DED | | RETENTION § s XX XXXXX
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY NOT APPLICABLE STATUTE | ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/IPARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT XXXXX
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? D NIA ccl § XX
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § X X XX XXX
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § XX XX XXX
A | PROFESSIONAL N N | USA4238480 10/1/2018 10/1/2019 EACH CLAIM: §3,000,000
LIABILITY | AGGREGATE: $3,000,000
DEDUCTIBLE PER CLAIM:
$25,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 181, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more spacae is requirad)

THIS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY POLICY PROVIDES COVERAGE ON A CLAIMS MADE BASIS, INCLUDES COVERAGE FOR DEFENSE EXPENSES
AND COVERS PRIOR ACTS RETROACTIVE TO 6/1/1986. THE FOLLOWING PROJECT INFORMATION IS REFERENCED FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY:
DLR PROJECT NO. Master Agreement - RFQ 10458 - On Call Arch/Eng Services for Monterey County projects - term 5.12.18-5.12.19

_CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
14297521
COUNTY OF MONTEREY SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

el THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
fff/;%‘{‘gag A %MA : gﬁgk}fﬁﬁ%ﬁcgﬁs & FACILITIES  \ccORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

SALINAS CA 93901 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVI

. 1 Apelll

© 198802015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Policy Number: 630-9185N623-PHX-18

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED — WRITTEN
CONTRACTS (ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND
SURVEYORS)

This endarsement madifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

CGD4140408

44565047 | 3299 | 1819

The following ls added to SECTION I} - WHO IS
AN INSURED:

Any person or organizalion that you agree in 3
“written contract requiring msurance” to include as
an additional insured on this Coverage Part, bul;

a, Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury”,
“properly damage” or "personal Injury"; and

b. If, and anly lo the extent lhat, the injury or
damage is caused by acts or omissions of
you or your subcontractor in the performance
of "your work" to which the "written contract
requiring insurance” applies. The person or
arganization does not qualify as an additional
Insured with respect la the independent acls
or omissions of such person or organization.

The insurance provided to such additional insured
is fimited as follows:

c. In the event that the Limits of Insurance of
this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations
exceed the limits af liability required by the
“writtan contract requiring insurance”, tha in-
surance provided to the additicnal insured
shall be limited to the limits of liabilily required
by lhal "written contract requiring insurance”.
This endorsemenit shall not increase the limits
of Insurance described In Sectlon 1ll - Limits
Of Insurance,

d. This insurance does not apply to the render-
ing of or fallure to render any "professional
services" or construction management errars
or omisslons.

&, This insurance does not apply to "bodily in-
jury" or “property damage” caused by "your
work" and included in the “products-
completed operations hazard" unless the
“written contract requiring insurance” specifi-
cally requires you to provide such coverage
for that additional insured, and then the insur-
ance provided to the additional Insured ap-

GL AU UMB WC | (LIN) Marci Elam | 3/28/2018 1:00:23 54 (CDT)

plies only to such "bodily injury" or "property
damage" that accurs before the end of the pe-
riod of time for which the "written contract re-
quiring insurance” requiras you to provida
such coverage or the end of the policy perind,
whichever is earlier.

The following is added to Paragraph 4.a. of SEC-
TION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS:

The insurance provided to the additional insured
is excess over any valid and collectible "other in-
surance”, whether primary, excess, contingent ar
on any other basls, that is available to the addl-
tional insurad for a loss we cover. However, if you
specifically agree in the “written contract requiring
insurance” that this insurance provided to the ad-
ditional insured under this Caverage Part must
apply on a ptimary basls or a primary and non-
contribulory basis, tnis insurance is primary to
“other insurance” available to the additional in-
sured which covers thal person or organization as
a named insured for such lass, and we will not
share witti that "uther insurance®. But this insur-
ance provided to the additional insured slill is ex-
cess over any valid and collectible "other insur-
ance", whether primary, excess, conlingent or on
any ather basis, that Is available to the additional
insured when thal person or organization is an
additlonal insured under any "ather insurance”,

The following is added to SECTION IV - COM-
MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

Duties Of An Additional Insured

As a condition of caverage provided to the addi-
Lional insured:

a, The additlenal Insured must give us wrltten
nolice as soon as practicable of an "eccur-
rence” or an offense which may result in a
claim. To the extent possible, such nolice
should include:

©) 2008 The Travelers Campanies, Inc. Page 1 of 2

| Page 2 of 7




Pags 2 of 2

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

t. How, when and whera the "occurrence®
or offense took place;

ji. The hames and addresses of any injured
persons and withesses, and

ili. The natura and |ocalion of any injury or
damage arising out of the "actumenge” or
offense.

if a claim I3 made or “sult® Is brought against
the additional Insured, the additional Insured
must:

. Immediately record the specifies of the
claim or "sult” and the date recelved; and

il. Notify us as saon as practicable,

The additional insured must see to it that we
receive written notice of the dalm or “suit" as
soon as practicable.

The addittonal insured must immediately send
us coples of all legal papers received in con-
nection with the daim or "sult", cooperats with
us In the investigation or setlement of the
clalm or dafense against the “suit", and oth-
erwise comply with all policy conditions,

. The additional Insured must tender the de-

fense and indemnity of any claim or "suit” to

any provider of other insurance which would
cover the additional insured for a loss we
cover, However, this condition does not affect
whether this insurance provided to the addi-
tiohal insured Is primary to that other insur-
ance avallable to the additional insured which
covers fhat person or organization as &
named insured.

The following is added to the DEFINITIONS Sec-
ton:

"Written cantract requlring insurance” means that
part of any written contract or agreement under
which you are required to include a person of or-
ganization as an additional Insured on this Cover-
age Part, provided that the "bodily Injury® and
*property damage™ occurs and the “personal in-
jury” Is caused by an offense committed:

a.

b,

& 2008 The Travelers Gompanles, Inc,

After the signing and execution of the contract
or agreement by you;

While that part of the contract or agreement is
in effect; and

Befora tha end of the policy period.

CGD4 140408

44565047 | 3299 [ 18-19 GL AU UMB WC | (LIN) Marci Blam | 5/28/201% 1:00:23 BM (CDT} | Page 2 of 7




Policy Number: 810-9185N62-3-PHX- 16

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following;

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this en-
dorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A,
B.

G,

BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
EVMPLOYEES AS INSURED

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED
LIMITS

HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-
ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE ~ GLASS

PROVISIONS

A,

CAT3630215

BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any organization you newly acquire or form dur-
ing the policy period over which you maintain
50% or more ownership interest and that is not
separately insured for Business Auto Coverage.
Coverage under this provision is afforded only un-
til the 180th day after you acquire or form the ar-
ganization or the end of the policy period, which-
ever is earlier.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph ¢. in A,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under
a written contract or agreement between you and
thal person or organization, that is signed and
executed by you before the "bodily injury” or
“property damage" occurs and that is in effect
during the policy period, to be named as an addi-
tional insured is an "insured’ for Covered Autos
Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which

H.

rxs=

z =

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved,

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF
USE ~ INCREASED LIMIT

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

PERSONAL PROPERTY
AIRBAGS

[\IOTIC—E AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR
0SS

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

this insurance applies and only to the extent that
person or organization qualifies as an “insured"
under the Who Is An Insured provision contained
in Section L.

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
1. The following is added to Paragraph A.1.,

Who Is An Insured, of SECTION Il - COV-
ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee” of yours is an "insured" while

operating an "auto” hired or rented under a

contract or agreement in an “employee's"

name, with your permission, while performing
duties related to the conduct of your busi-
ness.

2. The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5.,
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV - BUSI-
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover-
age, the following are deemed to be cov-
ered "autos" you own:

(1) Any covered "auto” you lease, hire,
rent or borrow; and

(2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by
your "employee" under a contract in
an "employee's" name, with your

Page 1 of 4

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office. Inc. with its permission.

44555047 | 32893 | 18-19 GL AU UMS WC | (LIN) Marei Elam | 9/28/2018 1:00:23 2M (CDT}

| Page 4 of 7



Page 2 of 4

COMMERCIAL AUTO

permission, while performing duties
related to the conduct of your busi-
ness.

However, any "aulo® that is leased, hired,
rented or borrowed with a driver is not
covered "auto”,

D. EMPLOQYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is

An Insured, of SEGTION Il - COVERED AUTOQS
LIABILITY COVERAGE;

Any "employee” of yours is an "insured” while us-
ing a covered "auto” you don't own, hire or borrow
In your business or your persanal affairs.

. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED

LEMITS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2),

of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-
ITY COVERAGE:

{2) Up to $3,000 for cost of ball bonds (in-
cluding bonds for related traffic law viola-
tions) required because of an "accident"
we cover. We do not have to furnish
these bonds,

2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4),
of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-
ITY COVERAGE:

{4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the
“insured” at our request, including actual
loss of eamings up to $500 a day be-
cause of time off from work.

HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-
ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

The following replaces Subparagraph (5) in Para-
graph B.7., Palicy Period, Coverage Territory,
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

{5) Anywhere in the world, except any country ar
jurisdiction while any trade sanction, em-
bargo, or similar regulation imposed by the
United States of America applies to and pro-
hibits the transaction of business with or
within such country or jurisdiction, for Cov-
ered Autos Liability Coverage for any covered

“auto® that you lease, hire, remt or barrow

without a driver for a period of 30 days or less
and that is not an "auto” you lease, hire, rent
or borrow from any of your “employees",
pariners (if you are a partnership), members
(if you are a limited liability company) or
members of their households.

@ 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. Alf rights reserved,

{a) With respect 1o any claim made or "suit*
brought outside the United States of
America, the temitories and possessions
of the United States of America, Puerto
Rico and Canada:

() ‘You must arrange to defend the "in-
sured" against, and investigate or set-
tie any such claim or "sult" and keep
us advised of all proceedings and ac-
tions.

(i5) Neither you nor any other involved
"insured” will make any settlement
without our consent,

(iii) We may, at our discretion, participate
in defending the "insured” against, or
in the settlement of, any claim or
"suit”,

(iv) We will reimburse the “insured” for
sums that the “insured" legally must
pay as damages because of "bodily
injury” or "property damage" to which
this insurance applies, that the "in-
sured” pays with our consent, but
only up fo the limit described in Para-
graph G, Limits Of Insurance, of
SECTION H - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE.

{v) We will reimburse the “insured” for
the reasonable expenses incurred
with our consent for your investiga-
tion of such claims and your defense
of the “insured” against any such
"suit”, but only up to and included
within the limit described in Para-
graph C., Limits Of Insurance, of
SECTION it -~ COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE, and not in
addition to such limit. Our duty to
make such payments ends when we
have used up the applicable limit of
insurance in payments for damages,
settlements or defense expenses.

{b) This insurance Is excess over any valid
and collectibie other insurance available
to the “insured” whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis.

(c) This insurance is not a substitute for re-
quired or compulsory insurance in any
country outside the United States, its ter-
nitories and possessions, Puerto Rico and
Canada.

CAT3530218

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Cffice, Inc. with Ifs permission,

44565047 | 3295 | 1B8-19 OL AU UMB WC | {LIN) Marci Elam | $/38/2018 1:00123 BM (CDT) | Page 5 of 7




G.

CAT3530215

You agree to maintain all required or
compulsory insurance in any such coun-
try up to the minimum limits required by
local law. Your failure to comply with
compulsory insurance requirements will
not invalidate the coverage afforded by
this policy, but we will only be liable to the
same extent we would have been liable
had you complied with the compulsory in-
surance requirements.

It is understood that we are not an admit-
ted or authorized insurer outside the
United States of America, its territories
and possessions, Puerto Rico and Can-
ada. We assume no responsibility for the
furnishing of certificates of insurance, or
for compliance in any way with the laws
of other countries relating to insurance.

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D,, Deducti-
ble, of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto” will apply to
glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than
replaced.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF
USE - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the last sentence of Para-
graph A.4.b., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SEC-
TION Ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

However, the most we will pay for any expenses
for loss of use is $65 per day, to a maximum of
$750 for any one "accident”.

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Para-
graph A.4.a. Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-
AGE:

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1,500 for temporary transportation expense in-
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto" of the private passenger type.

PERSONAL PROPERTY

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Property

We will pay up to $400 for “loss" to wearing ap-
parel and other personal property which is:

(1) Owned by an "insured"; and

(d

—

©2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved,

COMMERCIAL AUTO

{2) In oron your covered "auto”.

This coverage applies only in the event of a total
theft of your covered "aulo”.

No deductibles apply to this Personal Property
coverage.

. AIRBAGS
The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu-
sions, of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE;

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss" to one or

more airbags in a covered "auto” you own that in-

flate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss"

set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A.1.c., but

only:

@, If that "auto” is a covered "auto” for Compre-
hensive Coverage under this policy;

b. The airbags are not covered under any war-
ranty; and

c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any
one "loss".

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR
LOSS

The following is added to Paragraph A.2.a., of
SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS,

Your duty to give us or our authorized representa-

tive prompt notice of the "accident" or "loss" ap-

plies only when the "accident” or "loss" is known
to:

(a) You (if you are an individual);

(b) A partner (if you are a partnership);

(c) A member (if you are a limited liability com-
pany);

(d) An executive officer, director or insurance
manager (if you are a corporation or other or-
ganization); or

{e) Any "employee" authorized by you to give no-
tice of the "accident” or "loss".

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A5., Transfer

Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,

of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO COUNDI-
TIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Cthers To Us

Ve waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person ar organization to the ex-
tent required of you by a written contract
signed and executed prior to any "accident”
or "loss", provided that the "accident" or "loss"
arises out of operations contemplated by

Page 3 of 4

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its petmission.

44555047 | 3293 | 13-19 GL AU UMS WC | (LLN) Marci Elam | 3/28/2018 1:00:23 M (CDT) | Page & of 3



COMMERCIAL AUTO

such contract, The waiver applies only to the
person or organization designated in such
contract,

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following is added to Paragraph B.2., Con-
ceaiment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of
SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional
error in, any information given by you shall not
prejudice your rights under this insurance. How-
ever this provision does not affect our right to col-
lect additional premium or exercise our right of
cancellation or non-renewal,

Page 4 of 4 @ 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All righis reserved, CAT3IB3I0215
Includes copyrighted mater|al of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

44565047 | 3299 | 18-15 GL AU UMB WO | (LIN) Marct Elam | 5/28/2018 1:00:23 M {CDT) | Page 7 of 7




